

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LISHAY LAVI, NOACH NEWMAN, ADIN
GESS, MAYA PARIZER, NATALIE
SANANDAJI, YONI DILLER, HAGAR
ALMOG, DAVID BROMBERG, LIOR
BAR OR, AND ARIEL EIN-GAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNRWA USA NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
INC.,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Civil Case No. 24-cv-00312 (RGA)

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO UNRWA USA’S MOTION TO DISMISS

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA LLP

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar ID #3963)
5722 Kennett Pike
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 257-2025
tk@hfk.law

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Lishay Lavi, Noach
Newman, Adin Gess, Maya Parizer, Natalie
Sanandaji, Yoni Diller, Hagar Almog, David
Bromberg, Lior Bar Or, And Ariel Ein-Gal*

Dated: July 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE AND STATE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Defendant’s Statement that this Court Can Take Judicial Notice Is
 Procedurally Deficient and Legally Misplaced.2

 A. UNRWA USA’s Assertion that this Court Take Judicial Notice of Certain
 Documents Is Procedurally Deficient.3

 B. UNRWA USA’s Judicial Notice Assertion Is Legally Deficient.4

 i. Documents Plaintiffs Relied upon in Their Complaint.5

 ii. Public Documents.6

 II. Plaintiffs State a Claim that UNRWA USA Aided and Abetted UNRWA and
 Hammas.8

 A. The ATA Provides for Broad Relief.8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy the Knowing and Substantial Element.....10

 i. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that UNRWA USA Aided Hamas...10

 a. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Plead that UNRWA USA’s
 Contributions to UNRWA Were then Transferred to Hamas.12

 ii. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that UNRWA USA Was Generally
 Aware of Its Role in Illegal and Tortious Activity.....12

 iii. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that UNRWA USA Knowingly
 Provided Substantial Assistance to Hamas.....20

 a. Nature of the Act Assisted.....21

 b. Amount and Kind of Assistance.....21

 c. UNRWA’s Relationship with Hamas.....22

d. UNRWA USA’s State of Mind.....	23
e. The Duration of UNRWA USA’s Assistance.....	23
III. Plaintiffs State a Claim that UNRWA USA Conspired with UNRWA and Hamas to Materially Support Hamas.	24
IV. Plaintiffs State a Claim that UNRWA USA Violated the Laws of Nations Which Injured Plaintiffs.	27
A. The Elements of an ATS Claim.....	27
B. Israeli Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pleaded Aiding and Abetting Liability.	28
C. Israeli Plaintiffs Assert Injuries Caused by UNRWA USA’s Violations of International Law, Not State Tort Law.....	30
D. Hamas Violated International Law Because Its Attacks Targeted and Killed Innocent Civilians.	30
V. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	28, 31, 32
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Atchley v. Astrazeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 16
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	32
<i>CITGO Petro. Corp. v. Starstone Ins. SE</i> , No. 1:21-cv-389-GHW, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202463 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2023)	2
<i>Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman</i> , No. 07-265-SLR-LPS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43472 (D. Del. May 20, 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Collins v. City of N.Y.,
923 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 19

Doe v. Cisco Sys.,
73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023) 27, 28, 30

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y Pa.,
830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) 1

Fanean v. Rite Aid Corp. of Del., Inc.,
984 A.2d 812 (Del. Super. Ct. 2009) 34

Fleisher v. Std. Ins. Co.,
679 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2012) 1, 5, 25

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 26, 33

Freeman ex rel. Est. Freeman v. HSBC Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co.,
57 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2023) 25

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. (Freeman I),
No. 14 CV 6601, 2018 WL 3616845 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018) 24

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co.,
413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 24

Friedberg v. Barefoot Architect, Inc.,
723 F. App’x 100 (3d Cir. 2018) 1

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) *passim*

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft ,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 19

Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL,
6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021) *passim*

In re Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co. Alien Tort Statute Litig.,
808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) 30

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 2

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002) 2

In re Viropharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
CIVIL ACTION MASTER FILE NO. 02-1627, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5623
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2003) 3, 5

J.S. v. Edgemoor Cmty. Ctr., Inc.,
No. N23C-06-110 CLS, 2024 Del. Super. LEXIS 38 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 11,
2024) 34

Jesner v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co.,
584 U.S. 241 (2018) 30, 33

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 32, 33

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) 25

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) 5, 6, 7

Leisrael v. Educ. for A Just Peace in the Middle E.,
66 F.4th 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 15

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016) 19, 33

Linde v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co.,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) 8, 12, 16

Lungu v. Antares Pharm. Inc.,
No. 21-1624, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 2117 (3d Cir. Jan. 25, 2022) 4

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) 30

Mayer v. Belichick,
605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010) 1

McTernan v. City of York,

577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Miller v. Arab Bank, Pub. Ltd. Co.,
372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 9-10

Moore v. Durand,
No. 22-2915, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19743 (3d Cir. Aug. 1, 2023) 0-1

Nahl v. Jaoude,
354 F. Supp. 3d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 32

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 10, 19

Oran v. Stafford,
226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) 2, 7

Shaffer v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 16-CR-497-MJR-SCW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220198 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 7,
2017) 25

Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) 10

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 26, 31

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
598 U.S. 471 (2023) 15

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) 31

Victaulic Co. v. Tieman,
499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007) 2, 6-7, 7

Watson v. Cicone, Wasserman, Scerba & Kerrick, L.L.C. ,
No. 13-1585-LPS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132270 (D. Del. Sept. 26, 2016) . 2-3

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank Pub. Ltd. Co.,
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 15

Wildman v. Deutsche Bank AG.,
No. 21-CV-04400 (HG) (RML), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233172 (E.D.N.Y. Dec.
29, 2022) 21-22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d) 23
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 8
22 U.S.C. § 2(a)(5) 8
22 U.S.C. § 2221(c) 6
22 U.S.C. § 2333 11
22 U.S.C. § 2333(d) 7, 10, 23
22 U.S.C. §§ 7048(d)(1)-(7), 136 6
28 U.S.C. § 1350 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 0
Fed. R. Civ. P. 201 1
Fed. R. Evid. 12(b)(6) 18
Fed. R. Evid. 201 2, 3
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 2, 18

Other

Del. Sup. Ct. 2009 34
Del. Sup. Ct. 2024 34
